

IN THE  
Supreme Court of Virginia

---

RECORD NO. 140242

---

**YELP INC.,**

Non-party Respondent-Appellant,

v.

**HADEED CARPET CLEANING, INC.,**

Plaintiff-Appellee.

---

**YELP INC.'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Paul Alan Levy (pro hac vice)  
Scott Michelman (pro hac vice)

Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
plevy@citizen.org

Raymond D. Battocchi (# 24622)

Raymond D. Battocchi, P.C.  
35047 Snickersville Pike  
Round Hill, Virginia 20141-2050  
(540) 554-2999  
battocchi@aol.com

September 24, 2014

Counsel for Yelp, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
I. Enforcement of Hadeed's Subpoena Would Violate the First Amendment.....	1
A. Hadeed Has Neither Defended the Lower Court's Reasoning Nor Addressed Yelp's Key Arguments. ....	1
B. Hadeed Errs Both in Disputing the National Consensus Requiring Evidence That a Doe's Speech Was Wrongful, and in Arguing That Virginia Law Bars That Approach. ....	3
C. Hadeed Belittles Its Customers' First Amendment Rights and Overstates Its Need for Disclosure on This Record.. ....	5
II. The Trial Court Lacked Subpoena Jurisdiction Over Yelp's California Documents.....	8
Conclusion. ....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ALS Scan v. Digital Service Consultants</i> , 293 F.2d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Dendrite International v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Aero Caribbean</i> , — F.3d —, 2014 WL 4100585 (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 2014).....	11
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	9
<i>Zeran v. America Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10

### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

#### United States Constitution

First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment, Due Process Clause.....	11, 12
Va. Code § 8.01-277.....	9
Va. Code § 8.01-277.1.....	9
Va. Code § 8.01-328.1.....	12
Va. Code § 8.01-407.1.....	1, 2
Va. Code § 8.01-407.1(A)(1)(a).....	4
Va. Code § 8.01-407.1(A)(4).....	10

### MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Note, Balancing Act: Finding Consensus on Standards for Unmasking Anonymous Internet Speakers</i> , 51 B.C. L. Rev. 833 (2010).....	5
